45 - 49 3,738 12.95% 3,680 14.43%

50 - 54 4,806 16.66% 4,801 18.83%

55 - 59 3,333 11.55% 3,326 13.05%

60 + 2,281 7.91% 2,281 8.95%

Total P28,855 100.00% P25,494 100.00%

Key assumptions
The key assumptions to which the estimation of liabilities is
particularly sensitive are as follows:

(a) Mortality and morbidity assumptions. Mortality
refers to the rate at which death occurs for a defined group
of people while morbidity refers to the rate of accident or
sickness, and recovery there from, for a defined group of
people.  For the purpose of liability valuation, rates are based
on standard tables, as required by the Insurance Code.

(b) Valuation interest rates refer to the rates used in
determining the value of life insurance liabilities. The value
of life insurance liabilities are determined as the sum of
the discounted value of the expected benefits and future
administration expense directly related to the contract, less
the discounted value of the expected theoretical premiums
that would be required to meet these future cash outflows.

Sensitivities
The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible
movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions

2015 2014

Changes in
assumptions/

variables

Impact on
income before

income tax and
equity

Impact on
income before

income tax
and equity

(Amounts in
millions)

Mortality
and
morbidity

+5% P84.76 P80.04

-5% (76.39) (77.71)

Valuation
interest
rate

+ 100 basis
points

511.08 514.30

- 100 basis
points

(652.98) (659.43)

The method used for deriving sensitivity information and
significant assumptions did not change from previous period.

Investment risk

The investment risk represents the exposure to loss
resulting from cash flows from invested assets primarily for
long-term fixed rate investments, being less than the cash
flows to meet the obligations of the expected policy and
contract liabilities and the necessary return on investments.
Additionally, there exist a future investment risk associated
with certain policies currently in-force which will have
premium receipts in the future.

To maintain an adequate yield to match the interest